
AGENDA

POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND REVIEW COMMITTEE 
MEETING
Date: Wednesday, 22 July 2015
Time: 7.00 pm
Venue: Council Chamber - Swale House

Membership:

Councillors Mike Baldock, Monique Bonney, Andy Booth (Vice-Chairman), Lloyd Bowen 
(Chairman), Katy Coleman, Alan Horton, James Hunt, Peter Marchington, George Samuel, 
Ben Stokes and Roger Truelove.

Quorum = 3 

Pages
1. Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes

2. Minutes

To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 3 June 2015 (Minute Nos. 
41 – 44) as a correct record.

3. Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Director of 
Corporate Services as Monitoring Officer, the Head of Legal or from other 
Solicitors in Legal Services as early as possible, and in advance of the 

Public Document Pack



Meeting.

Part One - Substantive Items

4. Planning Enforcement Charter and Strategy

The Committee is asked to consider the report.  The Cabinet Member for 
Planning has been invited to attend the meeting.

1 - 18

Part Two - Business Items

5. Committee Work Programme

The Committee is asked to review and discuss the Committee’s Work 
Programme (attached) for the remainder of the year.

19 - 22

Issued on Monday, 13 July 2015

The reports included in this agenda can be made available in 
alternative formats. For further information about this service, or to 
arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 
contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about this Committee please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Director of Corporate Services Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



Policy Development and Review Committee Meeting
Meeting Date 22 July 2015

Report Title Planning Enforcement Service Review

Cabinet Member Cllr Gerry Lewin, Cabinet Member for Planning

SMT Lead Pete Raine

Head of Service James Freeman

Lead Officer James Freeman

Key Decision No

Classification Open

Forward Plan Reference number:

Recommendations 1. To agree the Draft Planning Enforcement Strategy and 
Charter for consultation with members and Town / 
Parish Councils;

2. To agree the proposed changes to decision making as 
set out in paragraphs 3.1 to 3.5, and to refer these 
matters to the General Purposes Committee with a 
view to amending the constitution accordingly; 

3. Agree to the proposed approach to performance and 
case monitoring reporting as set out in paragraphs 3.6 
to 3.9; and

4. Note the intention to bring forward operational 
structure changes to Planning Services in order to 
provide a more resilient and responsive Planning 
Enforcement service

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 The purpose of this report is to set out the outcome of a review of the 
Council’s Planning Enforcement Strategy and Charter and the Planning 
Enforcement Service. 

2 Background

2.1 At its meeting on 15 October 2014, this Committee agreed the scope for 
undertaking a review of the Council’s Planning Enforcement Strategy and 
Charter and the Planning Enforcement Service. 

2.2 The main elements of the review was to include:

 a review of the Planning Enforcement Strategy and Charter;

 how the service is provided – particularly the links with the Development 
Management Officers and Legal Services and other key service areas;

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 the processes and procedures for dealing with and agreeing action – 
particularly in liaison with Ward Members / Cabinet Member for Planning/ 
the Planning Committee Chair, and a review of the delegations;

 the transparency of case monitoring with members and the public (noting 
the need for legal confidentiality); and

 the monitoring of the performance of the service – opportunities for 
introducing new Performance Indicators (PIs) which look at the whole life 
of an active enforcement case.

2.3 The review has included a benchmarking comparison in terms of performance 
against Swale’s neighbouring and ‘family’ Local Authorities, joint member/ 
officer visits to other LPA enforcement services, and a Peer Review 
undertaken by the Head of Planning and Development Services at Maidstone 
Borough Council.

2.4 It was originally intended that the refreshed Strategy and Charter would be 
circulated to Parish Councils and members before being presented to this 
Committee.  However, it is considered both expedient and appropriate for this 
Committee to consider its views on a draft document before it is circulated for 
consultation.

3 Proposals

Planning Enforcement Strategy and Charter

3.1 A draft Planning Enforcement Strategy and Charter is attached in Appendix I.  
The drafting has taken on board key issues identified by members of this 
Committee at its last meeting including:

 a more streamlined document focussing on key service issues;

 clarification of priorities;

 review of how complaints should be made and handled;

 setting out how the Council would resolve the issues involved;

 how decisions are made and Member involvement in those decisions; 
and

 a review of performance indicators to take account of the time taken to 
confirm with complainants what action is to be taken.

3.2 Any views of the Committee are welcomed in finalising the document.  It is 
intended that the document will be circulated to all Town and Parish Councils 
and Members for comment during September.  Should the Council receive 
representations which request significant changes to be made to the 
document, it will be referred to the Cabinet to consider for formal adoption.

3.3 There are no proposed changes to the current priorities as set out in the new 
Strategy in Section 2 para 2.5.  It was found that these priorities tended to 
reflect those that other LPAs had applied, and the officer review does not 

Page 2



suggest any changes.  However, members may wish to review and discuss at 
the meeting.

Decision making

3.4 Appendix II sets out a flow chart for establishing how decisions will be made 
and where members will be involved. The proposal is that where officers have 
determined that enforcement action is appropriate, then that is actioned 
through sign off by Head of Planning / Development Manager. Where officers 
are recommending that no action be taken, the case is referred to a panel of 
members consisting of the Planning Committee Chair, Cabinet Member for 
Planning and the Ward Member(s) to consider whether they would wish to 
refer the case to the Planning Committee to determine whether enforcement 
action should be taken.  This should have the benefit of engaging members 
much sooner with an enforcement complaint and enable officers to take action 
expeditiously rather than waiting for a Planning Committee meeting to take a 
formal decision.

3.5 Should the above proposal be agreed, the matter would need to be referred to 
the General Purposes Committee to amend the constitution and to remove the 
need to report all Enforcement items to agree action.

Case Monitoring

3.6 Discussions have been ongoing with Mid Kent IT with a view to:

 Restarting the monthly reports by ward member(s) of new complaints 
received; and

 Enabling members to interrogate the case database system through a 
link via UNIFORM system to view progress on planning enforcement 
cases whilst maintaining confidentiality to complainants as legally 
required.

3.7 It is anticipated that these ongoing reporting and monitoring facilities should be 
in place by early August 2015, and a demonstration of how it is proposed to 
work will be presented at the meeting.

Performance monitoring

3.8 The Cabinet has recently agreed to amend the key performance indicators for 
the Planning Enforcement Service to monitor the proportion of complaints 
responded to within 21 days of receipt, which will include the site visit.  
Appendix III sets out the most recent performance against this PI.

3.9 Whilst the above change provides a monitor PI looking beyond the initial site 
visit by an officer, it by no means represents the whole life span of a major 
enforcement case.  It has not been possible to determine an appropriate 
measure for setting a target by which a case should be closed given that each 
case has to be dealt with on its own merits.

Page 3



3.10 However, it is proposed that regular reporting of active cases of more than six 
months’ duration should be reported to the Cabinet Member for Planning on a 
quarterly basis, setting out current status and dates for next steps.

3.11 The Planning Committee will also receive updates on a six-monthly basis on 
the progress of all enforcement actions agreed as already in place.  Should 
the above be agreed, this would be the only reporting of planning enforcement 
cases apart from those cases formally referred to the Committee via the 
Panel.

Operational Changes

3.12 Following the site visits (see Appendix IV) and the Peer Review (see Appendix 
V), it is proposed that the current Planning Enforcement Section be integrated 
with the Development Management Team.  This proposal reflects the current 
difficulties in recruiting experienced and knowledgeable officers and the 
potential short to medium changes within the current team.

3.13 Additionally, it is considered that such integration will have the benefit of 
having senior planning officers having responsibility for planning enforcement 
engagement and decision making, which in turn should further improve co-
ordination and responsiveness to cases.

3.14 However, as members are aware, given the uncertainties surrounding the 
outcome of the Mid Kent Planning Support review, which will not be completed 
until October / November this year, I do not intend to progress any Planning 
Enforcement restructure until there is clarity over any wider team structure 
changes and their related programmes.

4 Alternative Options

4.1 The package of proposals represent major changes by which the Planning 
Enforcement Service is operated and governed, and involves service structure 
change.  One option is not to progress any change and carry on as is.  
However, this is not recommended given the need to engage with members at 
a much earlier phase in an enforcement case, the ICT opportunities that the 
new UNIFORM system provides, and the need to anticipate the future 
recruitment difficulties in maintaining the current team structure.

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed

5.1 This report has been drafted taking into account views expressed at the Policy 
Development and Review Committee in establishing the scope of the review 
and the views of the Cabinet Member for Planning.

5.2 Further consultation will take place with members and Town/Parish Councils 
regarding the draft Planning Enforcement Strategy and Charter.

6 Implications

Page 4



Issue Implications
Corporate Plan Providing an effective
[...]
 the Service is maintained.

2.2 The majority of complaints received relate to minor matters and often arise from 
neighbour disputes.  Examples of these are small extensions and outbuildings 
erected under permitted development rights which do not require planning 
permission.  Considerable officer time is taken up in investigating these, visiting the 
site and checking dimensions, and then reporting back to the parties involved.

2.3 Similarly, a large number of complaints concern unauthorised development that is 
acceptable and can be regularised by the submission of a retrospective planning 
application.  A great deal of officer time is spent chasing such applications and any 
fees derived from the submission of an eventual planning application would not, in 
most cases, recover the enforcement costs involved.  Therefore, whilst the Council 
has a duty to investigate all alleged breaches, the resources must be used wisely to 
allow officers to concentrate on serious breaches and to avoid the Local Planning 
Authority coming into disrepute through abuse of its enforcement powers, rather than 
pursuing enforcement action against minor breaches that cause no harm to public 
amenity.

2.4 The Council accepts that a rapid initiation of enforcement action is vital to prevent a 
serious breach of planning control from becoming well established and more difficult 
to remedy.  It also recognises the need of establishing effective controls over 
unauthorised development.  The Council will not condone wilful breaches of planning 
control, and will exercise its discretion to take enforcement action if it is expedient to 
do so.

2.5 The Council will investigate alleged breaches of planning control to determine 
whether a breach has occurred and if it has, to determine the most appropriate 
course of action by:

 paying due regard to Development Plan policies and to all other material 
considerations;

 paying due regard to Government guidance and legislation;

Page 7



 no
[...]
r investigation and 
collation of evidence.  After proceedings are issued there will be periods of time when 
Court dates are awaited, which may be lengthy, particularly if there is to be a trial of a 
complex matter.

3.13 In exceptional circumstances, the Council will also consider taking direct or default 
action to resolve a breach of planning control.  This may involve the use of 
contractors to enter a site and physically remove or put right unauthorised works.  
The Council will seek to recover its costs in these cases, possibly in the form of a 
charge on the land that would be recoverable at the time of sale of the land or 
property.

Page 11



4. Decision making

4.1 Where a breach, (other than Category D), has occurred and officers believe that 
enforcement action should not be taken, they will consult with ward members, the 
Cabinet Member for Planning, and the Planning Committee Chair.  Should the officer 
recommendation not be agreed, the matter will be referred to the Planning Committee 
for resolution.  Any decision to proceed with enforcement action will normally be 
made by a ‘designated officer’ as agreed through the Council’s adopted delegation 
arrangements set out in the Council’s constitution.  Appendix A sets out a flow chart 
for decision making, including the role of Councillors.

4.2 Where unauthorised development may only be acceptable by the imposition of 
appropriate planning conditions or legal agreements, a planning application will be 
sought.  Where a valid application is not forthcoming within an agreed timescale 
(normally within 28 days), an Enforcement Notice will be served, together with a 
statement that the Council may be prepared to grant planning permission subject to 
specified conditions or with explicit or complete measures for mitigation depending on 
the circumstances of the case.

5. Performance monitoring and review

5.1 The performance of the Planning Enforcement Service is to be monitored using the 
following revised Local Performance Indicators as already set out in paragraph 4.3.

Category Performance standard Performance 
target

A – Major First site visit within two working days of receipt of complaint 98%

B – Medium First site visit within five working days of receipt of complaint 90%

C – Minor First site visit within ten working days of receipt of complaint 90%

5.2 We will also to monitor the following:

 Registration of  95% of new enquiries within 1 working days of receipt; and

 Responding to 80% of enquiries within 21 working days of initial receipt of 
complaint.

5.3 It is anticipated that the Strategy will be reviewed on an annual basis reporting 
through to the Planning Committee and the Cabinet Member for Planning every 
October ,in advance of the drafting of service plans and budgetary cycle.  The review 
will provide an overview of the workload undertaken, including:

 number of complaints and response times (Local performance Indicators);

 number of complaints where:

- no breach is determined;

resolved breach without resorting to enforcement action;

enforcement action taken.

 number of Enforcement Notices / Stop Notices / PCNs / BCNs / Injunctions / 
prosecutions issued;

 number of successful and unsuccessful  enforcement appeals with explanation 
and any lessons learnt;

Page 12



 commentary on long term outstanding cases (more than six months) with  
current position statement; and if these are to be identified by site this element 
will need to be a confidential report; and

 performance in relation to items listed in paras 5.1 and 5.2.

5.4 Additional to the annual review, reporting on all active cases which have exceeded six 
months will be reported to the Cabinet Member for Planning on a quarterly basis.

5.5 The status of this strategy is guidance, and if there is conflict between this strategy 
and national legislation or policy, then the national legislation or policy will prevail.

James Freeman
Head of Planning Services

July 2015

Page 13



Appendix II

Flow chart of process for dealing with breaches of planning control
Complaint Received

Complaint Logged Acknowledgment letter 
sent to complainant

Assess priority level and 
relevant planning history

Considered not relevant 
planning issue(s)

Investigation reveals breach 
of planning control

Undertake investigation 
including site visit

Investigation reveals no 
breach of planning control

Liaison with responsible persons 
identifying

(i)  Suggested remedies and 
timescale for action; or

(ii)  Invite planning application (or 
variation of condition etc. within 

agreed timeframe

All interested parties informed of 
case closed (including Ward 

Members)

All interested parties advised 
accordingly (including Ward 

Members)

Planning Permission refused or 
remedy not complied with

Planning Permission granted or 
remedy complied with within 

agreed timescale 

HoPS to agree to serve 
relevant notices under 

delegated powers

Consult Ward Members’ and 
leading Members (Cabinet 

Member and Planning 
Committee Chair) on 

recommendation of not 
taking any action

Officer Recommendation not 
agreed – report to Planning 

Committee

Officer Recommendation 
agreed

(Appeal to 
Secretary of 

State?)

Complied with Notices

Failure to Comply Prosecution

Compliance

Non-Compliance 
Direct ActionPage 14



Appendix III

Planning Enforcement Service Performance 

Table P130: District planning authorities1 - Enforcement action
England, Year ending December 2014P

Number

Planning authority ONS code

Enforcement 
Notices issued

Stop 
Notices 
issued

Temporary Stop 
Notices issued² 

Breach of 
Condition Notices 

served

Planning 
Contravention 

Notices 
served 

Enforcement 
injunctions granted 

by High Court or 
County Court³  

Enforcement 
injunctions refused by 

High Court or County 
Court    

Swale E07000113 18 2 2 1 6 - -
Ashford E07000105 7 2 6 1 4 - -
Canterbury E07000106 - - 2 - 5 - -
Dartford E07000107 2 - 1 - 2 - -
Dover E07000
[...]
s also prominent, and the time that it is taken to deal with these.  The 
setting up of ‘groups’ could help control this.

Page 17



Recommendations
1) Communication of case management and where it is in the process.  Being 

clear but firm.  Transparency yet respecting confidentiality.  Safeguards where 
involving ward members and leading members. 

2) IT system/ Channel shift.  Get ‘public’ details on website so people can go 
straight to this, BUT this has to be regularly updated.

3) Task and finish groups of officers, developers and councillors (including 
parish) for large residential developments.

4) Clear lines of responsibility for actions.  Critical to be decisive on deadlines, by 
taking enforcement action and justifying it, or not taking enforcement action 
and justifying it.  Discipline - performance management of hitting deadlines.

5) Structure - now working far more closely with planning officers, and helped by 
sharing the same room space.

6) Officer delegation for enforcement action unless called in by ward member.

Page 18



1

Policy Development and Review Committee - Policies, plans and strategies due for review in 2015/16

Policies, plans and 
strategies

Service unit Due date for 
publication of 
new/revised 
policy, plan or 
strategy

Policy 
Development and 
Review Committee 
dates

Commentary

Planning 
Enforcement Charter 
and Strategy

Planning Services 22 July 2015 The Committee 
considered an 
earlier report on the 
review of the 
Planning 
Enforcement 
Charter and 
Strategy on 
15/10/04.  The 
original timetable 
for the review has 
since slipped.  

Housing Allocations 
Policy

Resident Services Summer 2015 16 September 2015

Access 
Strategy/Digital First

Communications/Commissioning 
and Customer Contact Unit 

16 September 2015 “

Communications 
Strategy

Communications 16 September 2015 “

Climate Local Swale Policy and Performance Review once the 
refreshed Kent 
Environment 
Strategy has been 
published by Kent 
County Cou

Minutes of the meeting


- 117 -

POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND REVIEW COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne on Wednesday, 22 July 2015 from 7.00 - 9.17 pm.

PRESENT:  Councillors Mike Baldock, Cameron Beart (substitute for Peter Marchington), 
Monique Bonney, Tina Booth (substitute for Andy Booth), Lloyd Bowen (Chairman), 
Katy Coleman, Alan Horton, James Hunt, George Samuel, Ben Stokes and 
Roger Truelove.

OFFICERS PRESENT:   Katherine Bescoby, Jayne Bolas, James Freeman, Peter 
Hinckesman, Andrew Jeffers, Abdool Kara and Bob Pullen.

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Roger Clark, Gerry Lewin, Bryan Mulhern and Ghlin 
Whelan.

APOLOGIES: Councillors Andy Booth and Peter Marchington.

124 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 3 June 2015 (Minute Nos. 41 – 44) were taken 
as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

125 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared.

126 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT CHARTER AND STRATEGY 

The Chairman welcomed Members and Officers to the meeting.

The Head of Planning introduced the report and advised that the proposed draft 
Charter attached to the report would be used as the basis for consultation with 
Ward Members and Parish Councils in August/September 2015.  He particularly 
welcomed views on the priorities listed in paragraph 2.6, on handling complaints 
and Members’ involvement in decision-making.  He referred to the proposal to 
enable officers to take more action without the need for Committee approval; for 
earlier involvement of Members in the process; and the new performance indicators 
for monitoring enforcement.  He advised that there would be a pre-view of a new 
system later in the meeting which would allow Members to access information more 
easily, and that monthly reports would be re-introduced.  In respect of the 
performance indicators, he advised that they had hit targets over the last two 
months.  The Head of Planning advised there was a proposal for long-term 
monitoring which would involve the Chairman of the Planning Committee, the 
Cabinet Member for Planning and Ward Member(s), and that there would be a 
review of the operational structure of the team.

The Chairman advised that he would take the report page by page, and invited 
Members to ask questions.



Policy Development and Review Committee 22 July 2015 

- 118 -

In response to questions the Cabinet Member for Planning and the Head of 
Planning confirmed that:  the Planning Enforcement Team were already integrated 
with the Development Management Team, in that development management 
officers took on part of the casework; there was a service level agreement (SLA) 
with the legal shared services partnership which had resulted in significant 
improvements over recent years;  it was acknowledged that there had been some 
difficulties working across the teams at times, but the introduction of the SLA, the 
sharepoint system and a revision to the way they worked together had resulted in 
significant improvements.  

In respect of the consultation with Parish Councils, the Head of Planning undertook 
to give the Swale Area Committee of the Kent Association of Local Councils, and 
Parish Councils, at least two months to respond to the consultation.  It was also 
confirmed that if there were significant changes proposed to the document, as a 
result of the consultation, then the report would be considered by the Cabinet, 
which Members of the Committee were welcome to attend.

In respect of case monitoring, the Head of Planning advised that the previous 
performance indicator related to the time taken to undertake a site inspection, 
whereas the new indicator also required a response within 21 days.

In respect of officer recommendations for no further action, there was a debate 
about membership of the panel; whether the panel could meet virtually; who would 
chair the panel and whether the chair would have a casting vote; whether Parish 
Councils should also be involved; the voting rights of the panel, in particular taking 
into account that some wards comprised of one, two or three Members.  The Head 
of Planning Services noted that there was general agreement to the principle of a 
panel and advised that this matter would be considered further by the General 
Purposes Committee where options would be considered. The Chief Executive 
advised that Parish Councils would not have any direct involvement in the decision.

In respect of Performance Monitoring, there was discussion as to whether 21 days 
was quick enough, and whether the response time should vary across the different 
categories.  The Head of Planning advised that 21 days was consistent with other 
authorities and would allow for benchmarking; however, it would be kept under 
review.  It was confirmed that inspections were often undertaken immediately for 
‘major’ issues and as quickly as possible for the rest.

In respect of regular reporting of planning enforcement cases, a Member asked 
whether the quarterly report for the Cabinet Member should also be sent to all 
Members, to which the Head of Planning agreed.    It was also suggested whether 
the six-monthly report to the Planning Committee should be quarterly.  The 
Chairman of the Planning Committee questioned whether this would be the most 
efficient way of dealing with those reports.  It was acknowledged that there would 
be regular reports for Members and intervals could be reviewed in the future.

The Development Manager then gave a demonstration of a system that was being 
developed to give Members the opportunity to access up-to-date information about 
enforcement cases.  Members welcomed the principle of such a system and gave 
feedback during the demonstration which included: the addition of information as to 
whether a case was closed; how long closed cases would remain on the system; 



Policy Development and Review Committee 22 July 2015 

- 119 -

data protection issues; security of information, in particular the need for a logon 
page and terms and conditions to abide by;  whether this system would replace the 
need for monthly reports; and whether enforcement officers would have remote 
access to be able to ensure information was up-to-date. The Development Manager 
thanked Members for their feedback and advised that further work would be 
undertaken on the development of the system.

In respect of regular reporting to the Planning Committee, there was some 
discussion as to whether six-monthly was frequent enough, when the Committee 
met every three weeks; and whether it was still required when Ward Members 
would have the information through monthly reports and the on-line system 
demonstrated at the meeting.  The Chief Executive clarified that the Planning 
Committee did not have any role in resource allocation in the event of delay, and 
there were other mechanisms in place to deal with complaints.

In respect of the operational changes proposed, and whether this would lead to a 
reduction in the service provided, the Head of Planning confirmed that the 
enforcement officers already worked with planning and legal officers and so 
services were already integrated.  They had experienced some difficulties with 
recruitment in the past and the changes proposed would provide resilience.  In 
response to questions about the timing of structure changes, the Head of Planning 
advised that this was a management issue.

The Committee then considered the Strategy and Service Charter, page by page.

In response to questions concerning paragraphs 2.2 and 2.3, the Enforcement 
Team Manager advised that Central Government Advice was clear, in that if an 
unauthorised development was considered to be acceptable, enforcement action 
should not be taken.  There was a period, generally of 28 days, given for a 
retrospective planning application to be submitted, and if not received officers would 
report to the Panel recommending that no further action be taken.  A Member 
welcomed that under the new proposals, Ward Members would now have this 
information.  

In response to a suggestion to change the wording of the last sentence of 
paragraph 2.4, the Practice Area Team Leader (Contentious) advised that ‘if it is 
expedient to do so’ was wording taken from legislation and so it should remain, 
which Members agreed to.

In response to questions on paragraph 2.6 and the categorisation of breaches of 
planning control, Members made suggestions to alter some of the breaches into 
different categories.  The Head of Planning confirmed that the timing was just a 
‘back stop’ deadline, each case would be assessed on its own circumstances and 
very often visits were undertaken immediately and were within the targets set.  

There was also a discussion regarding the provision of an out-of-hours service, as 
often breaches occurred over a weekend, or a bank holiday weekend.   The Head 
of Planning advised why it was often not possible to take immediate action, as a 
temporary stop notice was required and so there would be no benefit for individual 
enforcement officers to work out of hours as planning and legal advice could also 
be required.  The Practice Area Team Leader (Contentious) also explained the 



Policy Development and Review Committee 22 July 2015 

- 120 -

legislation in terms of what could be done by injunction or notice and that a 
temporary stop notice was often the most practical route in an emergency case.  In 
response to further questions, the Enforcement Team Leader advised that 
enforcement issues were not dealt with just by one person.  The Chief Executive 
suggested that as part of the consultation, the document should invite feedback on 
whether there was a demand for weekend working, and if so that could be 
considered as part of the budget process for 2016/17.

In response to a question concerning how to make the public aware of how to raise 
a concern, the Head of Planning agreed to discuss this with the Communications 
Team.  In response to further comments on the wording of paragraphs, the Head of 
Planning undertook to remove the words ‘aim to’ from the first sentence of 
paragraph 3.6; remove the reference to Category D in paragraph 4.1; and to 
remove ‘the status of this strategy is guidance’ in paragraph 5.5.  Referring to 
Appendix II, Members asked for the text in the box which started ‘Liaison with 
responsible persons…’ to included reference to ‘within 28 days of the timeframe 
unless otherwise agreed’.

The Committee then considered Appendix III and a discussion ensued regarding 
the number of enforcement notices issued and the comparatively low number of 
breach of condition notices served.  Officers advised that it was possible that some 
of the enforcement notices covered breach of condition, and the Practice Area 
Team Leader (Contentious) explained the difference between the two notices.

The Head of Planning referred to the high number of enforcement notices issued, in 
comparison with other authorities, the reasons for which he could not explain.  The 
Cabinet Member for Planning advised that Ashford Borough Council had a 
dedicated officer to monitor conditions, which was paid for by developers.  It was 
suggested that the Head of Planning may wish to consider exploring this option 
further.

In respect of the Swale Enforcement Peer Review set out in Appendix V, it was 
suggested that the exercise of Section 215 notices should also be considered 
further, as a separate piece of work, which was agreed.

The Chairman of the Planning Committee, the Cabinet Member for Planning and 
the Chairman thanked Members and Officers for their contributions.

Resolved:
(1) That the recommendations be agreed in principle, subject to further work 
on the matters set out within the report and agreed by Members and the 
minor amendments to wording referred to in the above Minute being 
incorporated in the draft document prior to consultation.

127 COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

The Policy and Performance Officer drew attention to the revised schedule, which 
had been updated since the last meeting of the Committee.  In response to 
comments regarding the number of items proposed for the 9 September meeting, it 



Policy Development and Review Committee 22 July 2015 

- 121 -

was suggested that the following items could be deferred: Access Strategy/Digital 
First and Climate Local Swale.

Resolved:
(1) That the report be noted.

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


